Beginning an employee’s 22nd year anniversary date and every year thereafter the 
employee will accrue .1154 hours of vacation for every hour paid up to a total of 336 
hours annually. 

17.3  Vacation Accumulation 

Employees may accumulate no more than eighty (80) hours for non-suppression 
assignments or one hundred forty-four (144) hours for suppression assignments, as 
the case may be, of vacation in addition to the employee's regular, annual vacation 
accrual entitlement, at any one time. In the event this maximum accumulation level is 
reached, the employee will temporarily stop accruing vacation until they use vacation

[...]

Except as so limited, earned vacation not used may be accrued and carried over from 
year to year without limitation. 

The City uses a per pay period based accrual system. Employees may accumulate no more 
than eighty (80) hours for non-suppression assignments or one hundred forty-four (144) 
hours for suppression assignments, as the case may be, of vacation in addition to the 
employee's regular, annual vacation accrual entitlement, at any one time. In the event this 
maximum accumulation level is reached, the employee will temporarily stop accruing

[...]

Effective July 2, 1981 regular and probationary employees shall accrue sick leave at the 
rate of one (1) working day per month, provided they have been in a pay status one 
hundred sixty (160) straight-time hours that month for forty (40) hour workweek 
employees and two hundred twenty-four (224) straight-time hours for fifty-six (56) hour 
workweek employees.  Sick leave usage shall not be considered as a privilege which an 
employee may use at his or her discretion, but shall be allowed only in case of necessity 
of actual sickness or disability.